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Trends in International Mathematics and Science Study 2003 
Contact Information for National Research Coordinators in Participating Countries

The following is a list of National Research Coordinators (NRCs) for countries that participated in TIMSS 2003 who may be contacted with questions regarding particular countries’ results.
CountryCountry NRC Address Phone Fax E-mail                        
Argentina Margarita Poggi

Ministerio de Educacion
Direccion Nacional de Informacion y Evalu-
acion de la 
Paraguay 1657, 2er Piso – Of 201 Buenos 
Aires C1062ACA

+54-11-4129-1448 +54-11-4129-1447 mpoggi@me.gov.ar

Armenia, Republic of Arsen Baghdasaryan
Yerevan State University

26 Halabyan Str. Apt. 31
Yerevan 375036

+374-1-58-22-35 +374-1-54-24-63 angen@arminco.com

Australia Sue Thomson 
Australian Council for 
Educational Research (ACER)

19 Prospect Hill Road
Camberwell, Victoria 3124

+61-3-9277-5727 +61-3-9277-5500 thomsons@acer.edu.au

Bahrain Ahmed Muhammad Rafea
Chief, Assessment and Curriculum Develop-
ment Division

P.O. Box 43
Ministry Education
Manama

+ 97-368-0071 + 97-368-0161 ahmrafea@batelco.com.bh

Belgium (Flemish) Christiane Brusselmans- Dehairs
Vakgroep Onderwijskunde Universiteit Gent

Ann Van Den Broeck 
LIVO

Henri Dunantlaan 2
B 9000 Gent

Dekenstraat 2
Leuven B-3000

+32-9-331-2965

+32-16-32-57-20

+32-9-331-2988

+32-16-32-62-74

Christiane.dehairs@rug.ac.be

Ann.vandenbroeck@ped.kuleuven.ac.be

Botswana Cyprian Ismael Cele 
Examinations Research and Testing Division

Ministry of Education
Private Bag 0070
Gaborone

+267-352-990 +267-585-011 ccele@gov.bw

Bulgaria Kiril Bankov
Faculty of Mathematics and Informatics

University of Sofi a
5, bul. James Boucher
Sofi a 1164

+359-2-81-61-540 +359-2-86-56-157 kbankov@fmi.uni-sofi a.bg

Chile Leonor Cariola Huerta
Ministerio de Educación

Alameda 1146
Piso 8, Sector B
Santiago

+562-390-4576 +562-390-4694 lcariola@mineduc.cl

Chinese Taipei Chu-Nan Chang 
Dean of College of Science

National Taiwan Normal University 
88 Sec. 4, Ting-Chou Road
Taipei 116

+886-2-2934-6620 +886-2-2932-6408 chuchang@phy03.phy.ntnu.edu.tw

Cyprus Constantinos Christou
Research and Evaluation Dept. Pedagogical 
Institute

University of Cyprus - Dept of Education
Kallipoleous 75, P.O. Box 20537
Nicosia 1678

+357-22-753-728 +357-22-753-702 edchrist@ucy.ac.cy

Egypt Solaiman El-Khodary El-Sheikh
Nat. Center of Examinations and Ed. Eval.

Hadaba Olya
Al-Mokkatam
Cario 

+202-508-0468 +202-508-0456 Khod@nceee.edu.eg

England Graham Ruddock 
National Foundation for Educational Research 
(NFER)

The Mere, Upton Park
Slough, Berkshire SL1 2DQ

+44-01753-637-140 +44-01753-671-708 g.ruddock@nfer.ac.uk

Estonia Kristi Mere
Estonian Ministry of Education

Munga 18
Tartu EE 50088

+372-6-281-236 +372-6-281-390 Kristi.Mere@hm.ee

Ghana Aba Mansa Folson
Head of Inspectorate Division
Ministry of Education

Ghana Education Service
Arakan Printing Press Building
Kotobabi, Accra

+233-21-231-470 +233-21-231-470 Abamans84@yahoo.com
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CountryCountry NRC Address Phone Fax E-mail                        
Hong Kong, SAR Frederick Leung 

Faculty of Education
The University of Hong Kong – Hong Kong 
IEA Centre
Pokfulam Road
Hong Kong, SAR

+852-2859-2355 +852-2517-0075 hraslks@hku.hk

Hungary Peter Vari
National Institute of Public Education

Centre for Evaluation Studies
Dorottya u. 8, PF 701/420
Budapest 1051

+3630-9319297 +36-1-318-6143 peter.vari@sulinova.hu

Indonesia Jahja Umar 
Ministry of National Education

Examination Development Center
Jalan Gunung Sahari Raya-4
Jakarta Pusat 1000, Jakarta

+62-21-384-7007 +62-21-384-9451 timss@centrin.net.id

Iran, Islamic Republic of Abbass Rahiminezhad
Institute for National Research

Hojjat Doost Alley Naderi St.
196 Keshavarz Blvd.
Tehran

+98-21-895-2063 +98-21-895-0676 timss@iernet.org

Israel Ruth Zuzovsky 
Tel Aviv University
School of Education

Center for Science and Technology Education
Ramat Aviv, Tel Aviv 69978

+972-3-640-7900 +972-3-640-7752 ruthz@post.tau.ac.il

Italy Anna Maria Caputo 
Instituto Nazionale per la
Valutazione del Sistema dell’Istruzione
CEDE

Borromini 5- Villa Falconieri 
Frascati (Roma) 00044

+39-6-941-85-200 +39-6-941-85-279 or
+39-6-941-85-278

acaputo@invalsi.it

Japan Yuji Saruta 
National Institute for Educational Research 
(NIER)

Hanako Senuma 
National Institute for Educational Research 
(NIER)

6-5-22 Shimomeguro Meguro-ku, 
Tokyo 153-8681

6-5-22 Shimomeguro, Meguro-ku
Tokyo 153-8681

+81-3-5721-5078

+81-3-5721-5081

+81-3-3714-7073

+81-3-3714-7073

saruta@nier.go.jp

hanako@nier.go.jp

Jordan Tayseer Al-Nahar
National Center for Human Resources 
Development 

National Center for Human Resources 
Development 
P.O. Box 560
Amman 11941

+962-6-533-1451 +962-6-534-0356 tnahar@nchrd.gov.jo

Korea, Republic of Chung Park
Korea Institute of Curriculum and Evaluation 
(KICE)

25-1 Samchung-Dong-Chongro-Ku
GhongRo-Gu, Seoul 110-230

+82-2-3704-3586 +82-2-3704-3570 chungpark@kice.re.kr

Latvia Andrejs Geske 
University of Latvia

IEA National Research Center
Jurmalas Gatve 74/76, Rm. 204A
Riga LV-1083

+371-7-414-365 +371-2-424-424 andrejs.geske@lu.lv 

Lebanon Leila Maliha Fayad
Ministry of Education

The Educational Center for Research and 
Development
Dekwanen, Beirut

+961-1-683-088 +961-1-683-090 timss@crpd.org

Lithuania Algirdas Zabulionis
Ministry of Education and Science

National Examination Center
M. Katkaus G.44
Vilnius LT2051

+370-2-756-180 +370-2-752-268 algirdas.zabulionis@fsf.vu.lt
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CountryCountry NRC Address Phone Fax E-mail                        
Macedonia,  Republic of Anica Aleksova

Ministry of Education and Science
Bureau for Development of Education
Ruder Boskovic St. bb
1000 Skopje

+389-2-372 942-112 +389-2-372 942-116 anicaa@mt.net.mk

Malaysia Azmi Zakaria
Ministry of Education

Educational Planning and Research Division
Level 2, Block J South
Pusat Bandar Damansara, Kuala Lumpur 
50604

+603-2098-3147 +603-2095-4960 pgrh@bppdp.moe.gov.my

Moldova, Republic of Ilie Nasu 
Ministry of Education and Science

University A. Russo
Str. Puschin 38
Balti 3100

+373-31-78452 +373-31-78452 nasu@bl.moldpac.md

Morocco Mohamed Sassi 
Direction de l’Evaluation du Systeme Educatif

Ministiere de l’Education Nationale
Innovations Pedagogiques
32 Boulevard Ibn Toumert
Place Bob Rouah, Rabat

+212-37-70-78-46 +212-37-70-78-46 sassimoh@lycos.com

the Netherlands Martina Meelissen 
University of Twente
Centre for Applied Research in Education 
(OCTO)

Centre for Applied Research in Education 
(OCTO)
P.O. Box 217
7500 AE Enschede

+31-53-484-3668 +31-53-489-3759 meelissen@edte.utwente.nl

New Zealand Megan Chamberlain 
Ministry of Education

Fiona Sturrock
Ministry of Education

CER Unit-Research Division
45-47 Pipitea Street
Thorndon, Wellington

CER Unit-Research Division
45-47 Pipitea Street
Thorndon, Wellington

+64-4-463-8295

+64-4-463-8300

+64-4-463-8088

+64-4-463-8088

megan.chamberlain@minedu.govt.nz

fi ona.sturrock@minedu.govt.nz

Norway Liv Sissel Grønmo 
University of Oslo ILS

Postboks 1099 Blindern
0316 Oslo 3

+47-22-857-623 +47-22-854-409 l.s.gronmo@ils.uio.no

Palestinian National Authority Ola Khalili
Ministry of Education

Assessment Center
Box 719
Ramallah – West Bank

+972-5-984-5853 +972-2-240-1550 ac-moe@palnet.com

Philippines Vivien Talisayon
University of the Philippines 

TIMSS 2003 Coordination Offi ce
Vidal Tan Hall
Diliman, Quezon City

+632-928-3545 +632-928-2625 timss@ismed.upd.edu.ph

Romania Gabriela Noveanu 
Institute for Educational Sciences

Evaluation and Forecasting Division
Revolutiei B1. C7/7
Bucharest Ro-70732

+407-22-451-910 +402-45-217-671 gabrielanoveanu@yahoo.com 

Russian Federation Galina Kovalyova
Center for Evaluating the Quality of Education
Institute of General Secondary Education

Russian Academy 
Ul.Pogodinskaya, 8 – Moscow 119905

+7-095-708-32-56 +7-095-246-24-21 Centeroko@ioso.ru

Saudi Arabia Ali Alhakami
Ministry of Education

Center for Educational Development 
P.O. Box 102298
Riyadh, 11675

+966-1-4081197 +966-1-4041521 aalhakami@yahoo.com
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Scotland Jo MacDonald 

Scottish Executive Education Dept. Research
Economic and Corporate Strategy Unit 
1B (South) Victoria Quay
Edinburgh EH6 6QQ 

+44-131-244 0906 +44-131-244 5581 Jo.MacDonald@scotland.gsi.gov.uk

Serbia Slobodanka Milanovic-Nahod
Institute for Educational Research

Dobrinjska 11/lll
P.F. 546 
11001 Belgrade

+38-11-165 8439 +38-11-165-8439 ipiyu@Eunet.yu

Singapore Kok Leong Boey
Research and Evaluation Section

Research and Evaluation Section 
#15-31 MOE Building
1 North Buona Vista Drive
138675 Singapore

+65-68797296 +65-67762976 Boey_Kok_Leong@moe.gov.sg

Slovak Republic Jozef Kuraj
National Institute for Education

PO Box 26, Pluhova 8
Brastislava SK-83000

+421-2-4437-2035/2081 +421-2-4437-1187 Jozef.Kuraj@statpedu.sk

Slovenia Barbara Japelj
Educational Research Institute 

Gerbiceva 62
P.O. Box 76
Ljubljana 1000

+386-1-420-1261 +386-1-420-1266 barbara.japelj@guest.arnes.si

South Africa Vijay Reddy
Human Sciences Research Council (HSRC) 

134 Pretorius St. 
Private Bag X07
Pretoria 0001

+23-31-464-9198 +23-12-302-2304 vreddy@hsrc.ac.za

Sweden Jan-Olof Lindstrom 
Department of Educational
Measurement/ TIMSS

Umeå University
Enheten for pedagogiska matningar
Samhallsvetarhuset, 90187 Umeå

+46-90-786-66-57 +46-90-786-66-86 Jan-olof.lindstrom@edmeas.umu.se

Syria Aychoua Ishak
Ministry of Education

Damascus +96311-4422-830 +96311-4422-830 ishac-i@scs-net.org

Tunisia Mejib Ayed
CNIPRE

130 Boulevard du 9 Avril 1938
Tunis 1006

+71-56-69-64 +71-56-12-84 Nejib.Ayed@minedu.edunet.tn

USA Elois Scott 
National Center for Education Statistics (NCES)

US Department of Education
1990 K St., NW Rm 9010
Washington, DC 20006

+202-502-7489 +202-502-7468 Elois.Scott@ed.gov 

Yemen, Republic of Omar Ba-Fadhel 
Center for Educational Research and 
Development
Ministry of Education 

General Market (Nokom)
Sana’a 23049

+967-1-540954 +967-1-540950 Omfbafa83@hotmail.com

TIMSS 2003 Benchmarking Participants   
Basque Country, Spain Josu Sierra 

ISEI-IVEI
Asturias 9
Bilbao, Basque Country 48015

+34-94-4-760-607 +34-94-4-763-784 jsierra@isei-ivei.net

State of Indiana, USA Carole Gallagher 
Division of Assessment 

Indiana Department of Education
Room 229, State House 
Indianapolis, IN 46204

+317-232-9053 +317-233-2196 cjgallag@doe.state.in.us

Ontario Province, Canada Hervé Jodouin
Education Quality and Accountability Offi ce 
(EQAO)

2 Carlton Street
Suite 1200
Toronto, Ontario M5B 2M9

+416-326-9677 +416-314-2501 Herve.Jodouin@EQAO.com

Quebec Province, Canada Serge Baillargeon
MEQ Direction de la Sanction des Etudes 

1035 rue de la Chevrotiere
13e Etage 
Quebec, PQ G1R 5 A5

+418-643-7540 418-644-6909 serge.baillargeon@meq.gouv.qc.ca


